

NO. 34780-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KELLY and SALLY SAMSON, husband and wife; and ROBERT and  
JOANNE HACKER, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND; STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and CENTRAL PUGET SOUND  
GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 MAR 25 PM 1:20  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

**ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOUNG, WSBA #17366  
Assistant Attorney General

Ecology Division  
PO Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-4608

mm 3-24-08

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Overview Of The SMA.....3

    B. Statement Of Facts.....6

    C. Proceedings At The Board .....9

    D. Proceedings At The Superior Court.....10

IV. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. The Board And The Superior Court Properly Rejected  
    Retroactive Application Of The New Guidelines To This  
    Amendment.....11

    B. The City’s Amendment Is Consistent With The Policies  
    Of The SMA .....14

    C. The SMP Amendment Is Consistent With the 2004  
    Guidelines In Any Event.....18

    D. Appellants’ Constitutional Claims Are Without Merit.....26

        1. The City’s Ordinance Does Not Violate The Public  
        Trust Doctrine.....27

        2. The Amendment Does Not Conflict With State Law.....28

        3. The Amendment Does Not Violate Due Process Or  
        Equal Protection .....31

            a. Substantive Due Process .....31

            b. Equal Protection.....33

E. The Superior Court Properly Denied Appellants' Motion  
To Supplement The Record .....36

V. CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Washington Bus. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , SHB No. 00-037 (Aug. 27, 2001).....	7
<i>Bellevue Farm Owners Ass'n v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 341, 997 P.2d 380 (2000).....	16
<i>Biggers v. Bainbridge Island</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	30
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	28
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	3, 4, 9, 16, 17
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	27
<i>Carlson v. San Juan Cy.</i> , WWGMHB No. 00-2-016 (Sep. 15, 2000).....	5
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	19
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960).....	29
<i>Clam Shacks of America, Inc. v. Skagit Cy.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 91, 743 P.2d 265 (1987).....	5
<i>Close v. San Juan Cy.</i> , SHB No. 99-021, CL IV (Jan. 2000).....	16
<i>Convention Ctr. Coalition v. City of Seattle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 370, 730 P.2d 636 (1986).....	34

<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	33
<i>Fladseth v. Mason Cy.</i> , SHB No. 05-026, CL 13–16 (May 2007) .....	16
<i>Genotti v. Mason Cy.</i> , SHB No. 99-011, CL XII (Oct. 1999) .....	16
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	31
<i>In re Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	31
<i>Jones v. King Cy.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 467, 874 P.2d 853 (1994).....	32
<i>Lang v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 138 Wn. App. 235, 156 P.3d 919 (2007).....	12
<i>Lund v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	16
<i>Matter of Knapp</i> , 102 Wn.2d 466, 687 P.2d 1145 (1984).....	33
<i>May v. Robertson</i> , SHB No. 06-031, CL 16–18 (Apr. 2007) .....	16
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 393, 81 S. Ct. 1101, 6 L. Ed. 2d (1961).....	34
<i>Nielsen v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 90 Wn.2d 818, 585 P.2d 1191 (1978).....	34
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1022 (1988).....	26, 27

<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cy.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	31, 32
<i>Putnam v. Carroll</i> , 13 Wn. App. 201, 534 P.2d 132 (1975).....	5, 30
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Bainbridge Island</i> , SHB No. 97-43 (Feb. 1998).....	9, 17
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997).....	33
<i>Thurston Cy. Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston Cy.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 171, 931 P.2d 208 (1997).....	34
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King Cy.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994).....	29
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 920 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	30
<i>Washington Cedar &amp; Supply Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007).....	11
<i>Weden v. San Juan Cy.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	28, 33
<i>Wilbour v. Gallagher</i> , 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969).....	27, 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 12..... 33

Const. art. XI, § 11..... 28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....33

**Statutes**

Laws of 2003, ch. 321, § 1..... 7

Laws of 2003, ch. 321, *codified after* RCW 90.58.030 ..... 15

RCW 34.05 ..... 10

RCW 34.05.554 ..... 19

RCW 34.05.562 ..... 10, 36

RCW 77.55.021 ..... 29

RCW 79.105.430 ..... 29

RCW 90.58 ..... 1, 3

RCW 90.58.020 ..... *passim*

RCW 90.58.030(2)(d) ..... 4

RCW 90.58.030(2)(e) ..... 4

RCW 90.58.030(2)(e)(iii) ..... 4

RCW 90.58.030(2)(f)..... 4

RCW 90.58.030(3)(b) ..... 1

RCW 90.58.030(3)(e) ..... 5

RCW 90.58.050 ..... 14

RCW 90.58.080(1).....	3
RCW 90.58.090(1).....	1, 4
RCW 90.58.090(2)(d).....	12
RCW 90.58.090(5).....	15
RCW 90.58.140(2).....	5
RCW 90.58.190(2).....	9
RCW 90.58.190(2)(c).....	15

**Regulations**

WAC 173-26.....	19
WAC 173-26-090.....	10
WAC 173-26-120.....	8
WAC 173-26-120(7).....	8
WAC 173-26-171(3)(a).....	25
WAC 173-26-186(8)(d).....	18, 19, 20
WAC 173-26-186(9).....	25
WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(iii).....	20
WAC 173-26-201(3)(f).....	4
WAC 173-26-211(4)(c).....	25
WAC 173-26-231(3)(b).....	29, 30
WAC 173-27-040(2)(g).....	29
WAC 173-27-040(g).....	30

**Other Authorities**

*Port Townsend Shoreline Master Program* .....6
